




November 13, 1991

Christopher A. Eckel

P.O. Box 1601

Danville, CA  94526-6601






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-91-488

Dear Mr. Eckel:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on October 24, 1991, concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  and the provisions of the Act governing the appropriate use of campaign funds.


This letter confirms that your letter dated October 24, 1991 accurately summarizes the advice I provided to you on that date.  You asked whether an expenditure from campaign funds was permitted for membership dues of the Danville Chamber of Commerce.  As I stated in our telephone conversation, the general rule of the new personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


While the payment of membership dues for a local chamber of commerce is not expressly set forth in the personal use statutes, we have advised that such expenditures are permitted.  Where such an expenditure is made, it must be disclosed pursuant to Section 84211(j) which provides:


Each campaign statement required by this article shall contain the following information:

* * *


(j) For each person to whom an expenditure of one hundred dollars ($100) or more has been made during the period covered by the campaign statement:



(1) His or her full name;



(2) His or her street address;



(3) The amount of each expenditure;



(4) A brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made;



(5) In the case of an expenditure which is a contribution, the date of the contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to a candidate, elected officer or committee, the full name of the candidate and the office and district for which he or she seeks nomination or election.  In the case of a contribution in support of or opposition to a measure, the number or letter of the measure and the jurisdiction in which the measure or candidate is voted upon; and



(6) The information required in paragraphs (1) through (4) above, for each person, if different from the payee, who has provided consideration for an expenditure of one hundred dollars ($100) or more during the period covered by the campaign statement.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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